City of Mississauga Corporate Report



Date: May 10, 2024

To: Chair and Members of Heritage Advisory Committee

From: Jodi Robillos, Commissioner of Community Services

Meeting date: June 18, 2024

Originator's files:

Subject

Request to Alter the Heritage Designated Property at 2700 Lakeshore Road West (Ward 2)

Recommendation

That the request to alter the Heritage Designated Property at 2700 Lakeshore Road East (Ward 2), as per the Corporate Report from the Commissioner of Community Services, dated May 10, 2024, be approved.

Executive Summary

- Property is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act.
- Alterations that may impact the property's heritage attributes require a heritage permit.
- The proposal is for temporary floodlights in the garden and balcony.
- Proposal does not negatively impact property so should be approved.

Background

The City designated the subject property in 2009. Alterations to designed property require a heritage permit, Council permission in consultation with the City's Heritage Advisory Committee.

Comments

The City proposes to install eight temporary floodlights in the garden beds immediately at the front (Lakeshore side) of the main house at the subject property. The proposal is attached as Appendix 1. Two lights are proposed on the balcony, which would be banded to the railing with white cords running behind the downspouts to provide power. The control box would be buried in the garden, powered by an existing walkway light. Nothing would be affixed to the building. The lights would animate the property at night. The proposal is sympathetic to the character of the property and reversible. As such, it should be approved.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact resulting from the recommendation of this report.

Conclusion

The City proposes to install temporary floodlights to animate the property at night. The proposal is reversible and does not negatively impact the property so should be approved.

Attachments

Appendix 1: Proposal

lod Rollel

Jodi Robillos, Commissioner of Community Services

Prepared by: P. Wubbenhorst, Heritage Planner